

No. 21-1023



---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

**RONNA M. LAWLER,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION**

*Respondent.*

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

---

From the Circuit Court of Berkeley County, West Virginia  
The Honorable Steven Redding  
Civil Action No. 20-C-224

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION**

---

**RESPONDENT, By Counsel:**

Bryan N. Price (WV State Bar #8846)  
[bprice@flahertylegal.com](mailto:bprice@flahertylegal.com)  
Counsel of Record  
Flaherty Sensabaugh Bonasso, PLLC  
200 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 345-0200  
Facsimile: (304) 345-0260

Chava Brandriss (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
Patrick J. Curran Jr. (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)  
[chavabrandriss@dwt.com](mailto:chavabrandriss@dwt.com)  
[patcurran@dwt.com](mailto:patcurran@dwt.com)  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 973-4200  
Fax: (202) 973-4499

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

I. Ms. Lawler Enters Into a Contract to Purchase the Property, Tells Navy Federal That She Knows That at Least Part of the Property Is in a Special Flood Hazard Zone, and Asks if Flood Insurance Is Required.....4

II. Navy Federal Receives a Flood Zone Determination from Its Third-Party Vendor, and Informs Ms. Lawler, in Response to Her Inquiry, That Navy Federal Would Not Require Her to Obtain Flood Insurance as a Condition of Financing.....5

III. Ms. Lawler Proceeds to Closing, Choosing Not to Obtain Flood Insurance Despite Knowing That the Property Was At the Very Least Directly Adjacent to a Flood Zone. ....6

IV. The Property Floods.....7

V. The Proceedings Below. ....7

VI. This Appeal.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....10

ARGUMENT.....10

I. Standard of Review.....10

II. Sections 4104b(d) and (e) Include a Liability Shield for Regulated Lenders Like Navy Federal That Rely on Third-Party Flood Determinations. ....11

A. Purpose of the National Flood Insurance Act and Program. ....11

B. A Liability Shield in Connection with a Lender’s Prescribed Use of the Standard Flood Hazard Determination Form Prescribed by 4104b Is Consistent With the Act’s Purpose. ....12

C. Case Law Supports the Circuit Court’s Interpretation of 4104b(d) and (e). ....14

D. Sections 4104b(d) and (e) Should be Read Together. ....19

III. Ms. Lawler’s Preemption Argument Is Irrelevant. ....21

IV. Liability Shield Aside, This Court Can Affirm Dismissal of All of Ms. Lawler’s Claims on Independent Grounds.....24

A. Ms. Lawler Has No Fraud in the Inducement to Contract Claim. ....25

1.	Navy Federal Could Not Have Induced Ms. Lawler to Enter into the Sale Contract Because Ms. Lawler Had Already Executed that Contract Before Asking Navy Federal About Flood Insurance.....	25
2.	Navy Federal Did Not Fraudulently Induce Ms. Lawler to Agree to the Note or the Deed of Trust. ....	26
B.	Ms. Lawler’s Claims of Common Law Negligence Were Properly Dismissed.....	29
1.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Acts of Negligence by Employees.....	30
2.	There Is No Special Relationship Between Ms. Lawler and Navy Federal Giving Rise to a Duty in Negligence. ....	31
C.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Ms. Lawler’s Breach of Contract Claim.....	32
D.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Ms. Lawler’s Claims Under the West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act.....	33
1.	The Statute of Limitations Bars the WVCCPA Claims.....	33
2.	Ms. Lawler’s Claim for Violation of W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104 Fails Because Navy Federal Did Not Offer Ms. Lawler Goods or Services for Sale or Lease.....	35
3.	Navy Federal did not Unconscionably Induce Ms. Lawler to Enter into Any Contract.....	38
4.	To the Extent that Unconscionable Conduct Under § 46A-2-121 Extends Beyond Fraud, the Court Should Nonetheless Affirm Dismissal of Ms. Lawler’s Claim for Violation of § 46A-2-121.....	39
5.	Portions of the Relief Requested by Ms. Lawler for Navy Federal’s Alleged Violation of the WVCCPA are Unavailable. ....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Aikens v. Debow*,  
208 W. Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000).....31

*Alig v. Quicken Loans, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194382 (N.D. W. Va. June 2, 2016) .....38, 39

*Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.*,  
519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008) .....11

*Bagelmann v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012) .....23

*Birchfield v. Zen’s Dev., LLC*,  
245 W. Va. 82, 857 S.E.2d 422 (2021).....24

*Blackstone v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.*,  
802 F. Supp. 2d 732 (E.D. La. 2011).....13

*Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Meridian Holding Co., LLC*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67951 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 17, 2020).....31

*Campo v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
562 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Carroll v. USAA Sav. Bank*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28548 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 1, 2017).....30

*Clark v. Amsouth Mortg. Co.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (M.D. Ala. 2007) .....15, 20

*Cruey v. First Am. Flood Data Servs.*,  
174 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Ky. 2001) .....18, 19, 20, 24

*Drake v. W. Va. Self-Storage, Inc.*,  
203 W. Va. 497, 509 S.E.2d 21 (1998).....38

*Duhon v. Trustmark Bank*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18078 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 25, 2007)  
..... *passim*

*Dunn v. Rockwell*,  
225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (2009).....34

<i>Ford v. First Am. Flood Data Servs.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74350 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 11, 2006).....	16, 20
<i>Geary v. WesBanco Bank, Inc.</i> , 2020 W. Va. LEXIS 2 (W. Va. Jan. 13, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glascocock v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 213 W. Va. 61, 576 S.E.2d 540 (2002).....	32
<i>Greaser v. Hinkle</i> , 245 W. Va. 122, 857 S.E.2d 614 (2021).....	24
<i>Hanshaw v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121086 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 11, 2015) .....	32, 36, 37
<i>Harper v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 142, 706 S.E.2d 63 (2010).....	33
<i>Harris v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 768 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	23
<i>Harris v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Herrod v. First Republic Mortg. Corp.</i> , 218 W. Va. 611, 625 S.E.2d 373 (2005).....	38
<i>Heslep v. Americans for African Adoption, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. W. Va. 2012) .....	30
<i>Highmark Fed. Credit Union v. Hunter</i> , 2012 S.D. 37 (2012).....	23
<i>Hofbauer v. Nw. Nat’l Bank</i> , 700 F.2d 1197 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158639 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2013) .....	23
<i>Kelly v. Wash. Mut.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63683 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 28, 2009).....	23
<i>Kennedy v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133173 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 18, 2013).....	36
<i>Klecan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 951 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill App. 2011).....	16, 17, 20

<i>Lavis v. Reverse Mortg. Sols., LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78190 (S.D. W. Va. May 9, 2018).....	27
<i>Lengyel v. Lint</i> , 167 W. Va. 272, 280 S.E.2d 66 (1981).....	26
<i>Lockhart v. Airco Heating &amp; Cooling, Inc.</i> , 211 W. Va. 609, 567 S.E.2d 619 (2002).....	31
<i>Malone v. Potomac Highlands Airport Auth.</i> , 237 W. Va. 235, 786 S.E.2d 594 (2015).....	30
<i>Mid-America Nat’l Bank v. First Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 161 Ill. App. 3d 531 (Ill. App. 1987).....	13
<i>Miller v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177380 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 16, 2018) .....	37
<i>Mountaineer Fire &amp; Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020).....	33
<i>Murphy v. Smallridge</i> , 196 W. Va. 35, 468 S.E.2d 167 (1996).....	11
<i>One Valley Bank of Oak Hill, Inc. v. Bolen</i> , 188 W. Va. 687, 425 S.E.2d 829 (1992).....	38
<i>Paul v. Landsafe Flood Determination, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 21
<i>Sedlock v. Moyle</i> , 222 W. Va. 547, 668 S.E.2d 176 (2008).....	27
<i>Spong v. Fid. Nat’l Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	22, 24
<i>Stanley v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 492 F. App’x 456 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>State ex rel. 3M Co. v. Hoke</i> , 244 W.Va. 299, 852 S.E.2d 799 (2020).....	34
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. Copper Beech Townhome Cmty. Twenty-Six, LLC</i> , 239 W. Va. 741, 806 S.E.2d 72 (2017).....	37

<i>Taylor v. Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc.</i> , 208 W. Va. 128, 538 S.E.2d 719 (2000).....	30
<i>Till v. Unifirst Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 653 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Tinsley v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 805 (S.D. W. Va. 2014).....	31
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	19
<i>Weber v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40198 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 4, 2021).....	33
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fonder</i> , 868 N.W.2d 409 (S.D. 2015).....	17
<i>Wentwood Westside I LP v. GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	23

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 4001.....	11
§ 4002.....	11
§ 4012a.....	13, 19
§ 4012a(b).....	5
§ 4012a(b)(1)(A).....	12, 20
§ 4012a(e).....	12
§ 4104b.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4104b(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 4104b(d) and (e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4104b(e).....	13, 19, 21
Public Law 103-325, § 528.....	22

West Virginia Code	
§ 46A-2-121 .....	33, 38, 39
§ 46A-5-101(1) .....	33, 34
§ 46A-5-106 .....	40
§ 46A-6-101(1) .....	35
§ 46A-6-102(5) .....	36
§ 46A-6-102(6) .....	35
§§ 46A-6-102 to -106.....	37
§ 46A-6-104.....	33, 35, 37

**Other Authorities**

12 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 760.3.....	12
§ 760.9.....	6, 12, 14
§ 1024.6.....	6

44 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 59.1.....	5
§ 64.3.....	5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	8
--	---

House Rule Conference Report 103-652, § 528 .....	14
---	----

West Virginia Appellate Procedure Rule 20.....	10
